Reliable Control
and Application
Flexibility in a
Compact Package
The SERIES SD family of PID temperature controllers utilizes
today’s advanced micro-electronics technology to provide the
value, benefits and accuracy you’ve come to expect from
Watlow. The SERIES SD31 offers improved accuracy of 0.1

Mexico, +52 (442) 217-6235 • Singapore, +65 6778-5488 • Spain, +34 916 759 192 • Sweden, +46 31 7014959 •  Taiwan, +886 (0) 7-288-5168 •
Sweden, +46 31 7014959 • United Kingdom, +44 (0) 115-964-0777
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the
information below.
S D 3 1 -  _ _ _ A - A _ _ _
Single channel control with universal
input and single display operator interface
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
C = Switched dc/Open collector
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc/Open collector
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
U = EIA-484 Modbus™ communications
Control Options
A = Standard controller
T = Standard controller with timer
Display Colors and Custom Options
0R = Red display
0G = Green display
Specifications
Line Voltage/Power
• 100 to 240VÅ(ac), +10/-15 percent; (85-264V~[ac])
50/60Hz, ±5 percent
• 24Vı(ac/dc), +10/-15 percent; 50/60Hz, ±5 percent
• 10VA maximum power consumption
• Data retention upon power failure via nonvolatile memory
Environment
• -18 to 65°C (0 to 149°F) operating temperature
• -40 to 85°C (-40 to 185°F) storage temperature
• 0 to 90 percent RH, non-condensing
Accuracy
• Calibration accuracy and sensor conformity: ±0.1 percent
of span, ±1°C @ the calibrated ambient temperature and
rated line voltage
• Calibration ambient temperature = 25°C ±3°C (77°F ±5°F)
• Accuracy span: 540°C (1000°F) minimum
• Temperature stability: ±0.1°C/°C (±0.2°F/°F) rise in
ambient maximum
Agency Approvals
• UL® 3121, C-UL®‚ CSA, CE, IP65/NEMA 4X
• NSF for Type J, K, T and E thermocouples
Controller
• Microprocessor based user-selectable control modes
• Single universal input, up to three outputs
• Control sampling rates: Input = 6.5Hz, Display = 10Hz,
Outputs = 6.5Hz
Operator Interface
• Single 4 digit, 7 segment LED displays
• “Set” infinity and up down keys
• Isolated EIA-485 Modbus™ serial communications, 9600,
19.2K or 38.4K baud rates
Wiring Termination -Touch Safe Terminals
• Input power and control outputs 12 to 22 AWG
• Sensor inputs and process outputs 20 to 28 AWG
Universal Input
• Thermocouple, grounded or ungrounded sensors
• RTD 2- or 3-wire, platinum, 100 @ 0°C calibration to
DIN-curve (0.00385 ½ / /°C)
• Process, 0-20mA @ 100½ , or 0-10VÎ(dc) @ 20k input